
N. N. DESAI & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

60, Bombay Mutual Chambers, l9l2l, Hamam Sneet, Mumbai - 400 023 r Phone | 2265 1541 r Email i nnd@nndesai.com

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS

We have audited the annexed Balance sheet of K. J. Somaiya Institute of
Engineering and Information Technology as at 31't March, 2020 and also
the annexed Income & Expenditure Account of the said Institute for the
year ended on that date. We report that -

a) We have obtained all information and explanations which to the
best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of
our audit.

b) The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure account dealt with
by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts; and

c) In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to
the explanations given to us and as shown by the books of K.J.
Somaiya Institute of Engineering and Information Technology, the
said Balance Sheet & Income & Expenditure Account give a true
& fair view of the state of affairs of the said Institute as at 31't
March, 2020 and of the deficit for the year ended on that date.

For N.N.Desai & Co.
CHARTERE,D ACCOLNTANT

\x*x ..

(vrvEK N. DESAr)
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K.J. SOMAIYA INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS YEAR ENDED 3f.03.2020

EMPLOYEES COST

TEACHING 2018-2019 2019-2020
Basic

34,608,498 40,151,343
DA

56,375,034 58,867,871
AGP/ GP

7,672,501 7,671,016
HRA

12,384,216 12,907,096
ULA

459,307 452,463
IA

2,329,947 2,271,838
Uonsottdated & Visiting Faculty Salary

4,924,811 70,537
Special Pay

2,218,704 3,591,054
txamtnatton Remuneration SDC Cell

1,210,762 1,214,612
Leave I raveling Concession

281,222 376,343
Earn Leave Salary

15,039 206,495
tvtedtcal Allowance/accidental insurance

283,211 318,49s
Other Allowance

3,041,663 1,019,350
Employer Contribution To pf

3,475,952 3,130,074
Administrative Charges To pf

144,947 125,355
Gratuity Provision Teaching Staff

2,820,460 2,521,223
tsmptoyee Group Gratuity Administrative Charges 58,800

TOTAL t132,305,074.19 t1 34,995, 1 65



ANNEXURE -II
K.J. SOMAIYA INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 31.3.2020
ACADEMIC EXPENSES

ANNEXURE.III
K.J. SOMAIYA INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 3"1.3.2020
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Particulars 201 8-1 9 2019-20
lLaboratory Expenses / comp. software exp
lLibrary Expenses & Online subcription
It Support Services
lnternet Charges
Exam Cell Expenses
Student Welfare & Culture & Sports Activities
Student Research & Robotics Activity
Training & Placement Expenses
RFID Cards Charges
Examiners/Transcript Supervisior rem.
Student Research and Devel. & project Exps
Gymkhana Expenses/ Sports Contribution
Fee Regulatory Charges paid to FRA
Scholarship & Fees Concession
University Exam Fees
University Share of Fees

1,767,895
569,086

2,465,466
522,879
426,298

1,046,973
1 ,018,716

1 10,648
80,750

1,116,086
1,403,084
1,436,070

505,000
286,946

2,073,488
55'1,058

<2,409,519.98
{79,981.00

<2,362,743.96
<831,058.66
t425,634.00
<872,844.00
<328,000.00
{36,000.00
{64,750.00

{609,650.00
<1,454,339.00

t448,1 20.00
{98,400.00

t460,811.00
<1,757 ,221.32)

<0.001
TOTAL 15,380,443 12,239,073

Rs.
Pantculars 201 8-1 9 2019-20

I 

Ad^vertisement & Pubticity

lAlU I E yearly processing charges

lBank Charges
Conveyance / Petrol Expenses
lnsurance Charges
Naac Accreditation Expenses
Audit Fees
Professional Fees
Membership & Subscription Expenses
Postage & Telegram
Printing & Stationery
Staff Welfare Expenses
Communication Exp./Telephone Charges
U niversity Yearly Affiliation Fees
General Exp.

383,412
225,000

11,031
848,142
134,335

1,482,387
370,393

1,115,456
59,000
65,777

861,640
984,901
220,421
30,000

194,143

631,325
729,024

4,992
788,469
213,355
340,Q24
437,209
647,058

10,030
35,810

936,565
669,565
154,838
30,000
21 ,1 98

TOTAL 6,986,038 5,649,461



ANNEXURE.IV
ESTABLTSHMENT COST (OPERATION COST )

ANNEXURE -V

K.J. SOMAIYA INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 31.3.2020

I

Particulars 2018-19 2019-20
Electricity Charges
Repairs & Maintenance
Water Charges
Property Tax
Security Charges
Campus Administration Charqes

3,277,181
5,503,167

255,990
406,340

4,104,271
7,659,000

7,414,710
6,075,619

214,638
441,622

4,620,576
7.353.160

TOTAL 21,205,949 26,120,325

OTHER INCOME Amount
201 B-1 9 2019-20

Administrative Charges (Cancellation)
Other Receipts
Library Fine
Rent Reced From Class Room /Canteen
Distance Education (UOM) Bs. lT
lnterest on Staff Loan
Transcript Charqes

185,000
410,417

52,458
1,370,649

595,300
17,482

1 65,1 00

850,903
206,723

51,126
1,967,769

381,121

229.290
TOTAL 2,796,406 3,686,932

ANNEXURE -VI
INTEREST ON BANK ACCOUNT Amount

2018-19 2019-20
Saving Bank lnterest 1,970.342 773,016
lnterest on Fixed Deposit with Banks 1,066,889 2,070.077

TOTAL 3,037,231 2,843,093

ANNEXURE -VII

OTHER FFES Amount
2018-19 2019-20

Processing Fees
Amartya Shiksha Fees
Convocation Fees
E- Charges Fees
Enrolment Fees
Exm Fees
Gymkhna Fees

I Card Fees
lnsurance Fees
Library I Card Fees
Provisional Eligibility Fees
Railway Concession fees
Sports Cultural Activity Fees
University Share of Fees
Otherfees from J & K Students
Verification Fees

2,067,620
213,339

96,750
26,900
72,160

3,154,280
537,940

57,575
52,850
32,900
33,600
67,250

' 40,350
129,120
36,000
57,505

1,950,857
701

84,500
1 3,1 80
9,000

3,289,157
448j20

64,750
2,354

36,900
2,600

65,450
7,908

64,000
71 500

TOTAL 6,676.139 6,110,977



ANNEXURE - IX
K.J. SOMAIYA INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.3.2020

Current Liabilities 2018-2019 2019-2020
TDS on Salary Payable

1 ,155,098TDS on Contractor
41,680

\ro t-Diltes tax ravaDle 68,445
veilu- I tz r/t-1\JUUtlAKy lN I hRloR 15,300
Vend-1 167 Popular Furniture . 38,055
Vend-1210 ShriGanesh Engg Works. 54.201
Vend-1 335 pERFECT SoLUTm 248,647 165.716
Vend-1396 Sensys Technologies pvt Ltd 8.316
Vend-1403 Shanti Book Stores 15.504
Vend-1 445 Brihanmumbai wahanaqarpalika 4,895.429 5,376,212
Vend- 1 487 oDS pRoTECTtVEm

353,091 699,809
Vend-1 5 1 o Carrier Airconditioffi 37.584 80,736
Vend-1536 MTNL MUMBAT 9.528 23,922
veno-t tut av(JJ lndta Limited '190.759 23,477
Vend-1724 MATHWORKS tNDtA PR|VATE LilM|TED 725,365 746,667
Vend-1 728 SYS COMpUTERS 7,699 6,1 00

end-1740 THE BOOK CENTRE pVT LTD 82,060 163,358
Vend-1742 BOOK BASE 77.698
Vend-1 79 Nextech Solutions 6'1.596
/end-1 805 SNEHAL ENTERpRTSES 58,567
/end-1 B1 6 B2C SOLUTTONS J,tzo

end-1 821 BEST CONSUMER NO.202001 290.8 1,692.449
ENd-1848 SHREE SAI ENTERPRISES 15.812

Vend-1 BB5 Shreenathji Enterprises . - | 11,682
veno-'tvu't bHUUMt sERVtcE pvT. LTD. 82,012
VENd.1 938 THE PROFES5191\A1 gOURIERS

16,260
Vend-1 940 Shree Enterplises'. 6,000 6,000
Vend-1 997 Yes Enterprises 20,199
Vend-2008 K.J. Somaiya Medical Coileqe Nendor) 89,242 165,242
Vend-2070NNDESA| &CO 437,672 786,919
Vend-2202Vertiv Energy pvt Lid 45.135
!'ertd-2532 Daisaria Associates 79,000 79.000
Vend-269 K.J.Somaiya lnstitute offi 37,900 11,920
Vend-2938 Boqk Service Syndicate . 1,178
Vend-304 V. R. Enterprises . 46,206 35,954
Vend-3047 Bhavani lT Solution 6,726
Vend-3049 Royal Pty & Laminate . 1 1 ,195\r'end-3050 Jain NX paint & Tools . 94s
Vend-305'1 Tirupati Entefprises . 92,606
Vend-3075 Provantage . 4,500
Vend-3154 BEST 2,718,722
Vend-40 Global Advertisers . 32,096
Vend-492 Accutech lnfosystems pvt. Ltd. 1,756 8,1 83
Vend-S CLASSIC CATERtruC SfnVtCeS . 150,000
Vend-644 ESBEE HOSptTALtTy SERVTCES LLp 3,051
Vend-680 BHARTT ATRTEL LTD 23,600
Vend-689 YASHADA CHEMTCALS ryT LTD 31,854
Vend-728 KITEK TECHNOLOGTES pVT LTD 2,655 9,145
Vend-811 JAtN ELECTRTC gappffi

12,923
Vend-863 MAC lT SOLUTTON 25,807 118,732
Vend-938 APLAB LTD. 279,660
Vend-983 RASIK PUBLIC|TY CO_- 1.164
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ANNEXURE - X
K.J. SOMAIYA INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.3.2020

Current Assets Loans & Advances 20'18-2019 2019-2020
A.C.C PLANT 15,000 15,000
Classic Caterinq Services 417,550
Development Fees Receivable 34.092
Distance Education (UOM) 398,1 B0
Fees Receivable from SWD & DTE 12,830,424 15,535,159
K. J. Somaiva Trust 5,821,582
K.J.Somaiva Hosoital 498,928 149,976
K.J.Somaiva Nursinq colleqe 61,875 57,375
K.J.Somaiva Nursinq School 40,500 48,125
Godavari Birorefineries Ltd., Sameerwadi 442,325
Somaiva Sports Academv (Receivable) 5,000,000
Medical lnsurance Premium Receivable from staff 326.700 371.231
Teiasvee Medinova Pvt. Ltd. 39,993
Preoaid Exoenses 751 ,106 817,639
Propertv Tax Receivable 4,000,000 4,000,000
AICTE - ISTE Chapter Grant Receivable 175,731
Science Enqineerinq and Research Board (SERB) (275,000)
Shubham Caterinq Services 9,224
Staff Advance - Dr. Milind Nemade 6,1 38
Advance to Emplovee/Staff 260,000 399,625
Staff Advance- Sheeba Menon 35,576 7 206
Staff Advance- Tikka Sinoh 28,531
TDS for the vear 2017-18 & 2018-2019 434.084 653,647
Tuition Fees Receivable from Students 171,424 586,234
Other Fees Receivable from Students 13,269
U nlversitv Grant Receivable 308,000 397,599
Universitv of Mumbai Rem Receivable 3,208
Vodafone lndia Ltd.,

TOTAL 30,891,987 23,995,269


